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B 45 USB 2.01M1A34% » 5 iBUSBHE 38 A% » — 1846 & *T A H: th i 1B USBik 4 3% - USB
PR AL AEI LB R AL (BT AT 455 WK B T B H -

f o=

:|- 1 &R (BV)
| ] 0 ol . 2 BIR (5V)
™

5 10 [« e e 2 3 USB DX-
j = 4 USB DY-
o oo 5 USB DX+
— o ussom

° o 7 He

8 J}%imfw

—r 9 Eo¥ey

s 10 | &R

« %k 27352x5-pinkY IEEE 1394#}ifaa”“ﬁL#j}éUSB JURER ST
&- W HEUSBIRAHAAT - 5L A B 00 TR 6 LIS TIRAR QB IR IR A%
2 RUSBIR AL AR B9 AR -

20) THB_C1/THB_C2 (Thunderbolt™ ¥ 3% 7. 4& &)
13 Mo J FT AR5 42 4 3% £ Thunderbolt” F - i 4 A ©

:l 2 s am R O
= "' oges
2200
= 200
em

W = .=

- E T

] o THB_C2
[

[ T

E

é THB_C1
H
EEIEIEII:IB

€2 THUNDERBOLT.
ready

% #Thunderbolt™ 7 -
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21) CLR_CMOS (7AFxCMOS& #1 E £t )
IR R S T ARG 2 MAR 09BIOS T R AH A R » o1 3] th B AR » Jo RIS B3R R CMOS H
W S Ao R AL T2 R0 & M P A A R S S RO 4 ¢

00) B © — ARIEAE

@D % HHCMOSH#

o HERCMOSTHHAT » 3425 2 Wl BT R 00 IR IEH I TIRARL -
A o BHIE 3 ABIOSH A th B 7 3% 14 (Load Optimized Defaults) s & /7 A 3% 2 1 (35 4
#% =% TBIOSHLAER T 453L0A) -

22) BAT (&)
WB AR BT RE £ 53 W B TRAL 15 A e ECMOS 2 M (4w : B 81 & BIOS 3 )P e B 71
F BT TN 4 ik ROMOSH FoPHE 3R il & » Bl sk BT A TR o4 A B e o

o

' pOOna
T gi= [ 7800120
N

FEALTT AR 3K R B R TR CMOS A #

L HRMMEN LR TRA -

2. NSHAFE R T E T IR - AR — 4 o (R AR e iR 4
AT ARG A B A AR B b B 0 E AR 1 R LIS 4 B AV4E)

3. BAMERKE -

4. B EERGIEEHAMK -

o =1,

o RRTRAT HAS LTI TRIEL A TR -
& o BT AR A R T IR ARG B3R T AL S | AR e 6y 4R 9% o
o EEKAATRIT R R B RA IR SIS B R R R
© REFHH FHFEETTR LY EHABOEEAG L)
o BT ROE EAIAMRE HIEHRIE -

RS -38-



% BIOS 4 f& 3%k =&

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System » Z& RS\ divith £ 4k) @y £ M AL L 0YCMOSEL 1 » 428k £ 4%
KIAERBY M 003 S ¥ o TR AL & B4 A %A1 (POST  Power-On Self-Test)  #& 4 £ 4t 3% € 1
BRBAVEE ALY -BIOSEL A TBIOSH B2 X 42 I FRBERATRE AL L B EISE
FIAERPUTH RO hE o

SACMOSTEAHAT B0 E Ay A o0 B th Al - B s S IR PR - 582 HaE - i
ko B TABRBCERN £ SRS E LI H -

T EABIOSH ZAZ K » BR B BUA  BIOS A # 47POSTHF » 42 F<Delete>421% T # ABIOS 3% 242
EEE 21

1 E R PHBIOS 7T AL M 5545 49BIOS 237 7 i% : Q-Flash X @BIOS -

+  Q-Flash &T#BIOS#% & 42 X N R HBIOSHI AL Stk X R EEAMEE AL TRy
F#7 M4 BIOS ©

«  @BIOS & T Windowstk % £ 4 1 £ #7BIOSHY 3k - i 18 ML AP 76 a3 45 TR A B H1%
FAR A H9BIOS °

ZkAR A2Q-Flash Z @BIOS#Y 7 tn . A 77 i% » 55 54 5 A 55— TBIOS AT 77 ik A48, 0930 PA

o FHBIOSH H i fe 6 )A% » 4o RAGAE A B ATHL AR 69BIOS A A FI A8 > RATIERIE R 2
A 1EZ ZHTBIOS « wd TAHTBIOS » 3/ Ny AT » VAT B 09 R MM IE R A SR SRR -
o BRI REMEEE PBIOSH AAZ XY R M HATHRAKERAZLTIETRLE
AT TARAY SR o o RIA 3L 4432 1 AR A B0 A4S 2 P BT - 353X F7E R CMOS 3%
AR HE > AFBIOS R A WL & h B FAEAA © (F R CMOS 3% 8 » 35 % # % — % — MLoad
Optimized Defaults | 89308 » &5 % —F— T Tt ) " CLR_CMOS&tr/45 4z | 4930
A o)
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241 MA#REH

TR €A F e A Fg B #Logos & :

AURUS

DEL : BIOS S F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH by

PR

<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
i<Delete>4iE ABIOS €42 X £ 5 & > K& #BBIOSH 2 A2 R, i AQ-Flash »

<F12>:BOOT MENU
Boot Menu A8 /5 1= 3 HE ABIOS 32 A2 Xt AL 3 2R SR AR o 48 <> <> 4B FE 4K
Ve BAT R BAROYE B - ARIEF<Enter>4#E30 - A% @ HBWPT Ry R BB
EF R WA T R A AR M o AT MR R AT A EBIOST A2 X ey
P A 3% € B £ o

<END>: Q-FLASH
F<End>4E3E 15 R F A BIOS 3% £ 42 K sk At H 41 A Q-Flash »

BIOS#n f&3% X 240 -



22 BlIOS#ZEREAELEH

Advanced Mode
Advanced Mode#% it 3 4m 44 BIOS € £ 78 » e sb B dgp » BT oAk 4k FFA Ao B R R T
#3878 > d<Enter>4 B T AT E R - T ME B R EIEPT R 0B

e £ e
g — |
wRAE
e |
Help (F1) Easy Mode (F2) Smart Fan 6 (F6)  Q-Flash (F8) I
RAAARA AATeOIRE  Meikhies]: Ao fsE R  Easy Mode

Smart Fan 6% Q-Flash® &

Advanced Mode# 1f 35:4¢

<e><o> ) A R A B AR AR R R

<><d> ®) LR & T A B b EFE R AR

<Enter>/Double Click 7% /¢ i %8 3% T A RIEN ) AL iE F

<+>/<Page Up> BB R AR o SO e i o 2 R

<->/<Page Down> USSR AR IR o Sk AL o 2 B

<F1> BAT TR P Ae kel 48 B2 9

<F2> Y74 % Easy Mode

<F3> T 3% € AT 84 BIOS 3% AR B 77 sk — TBCMOS 2% 52 4% (Profile)
<F4> T TA 5 69CMOS 2 4% #hA

<F5> TR E @R AP A A B SR (1A TR )
<F6> #aSmartFan 63 £ £ &

<F7> TR E @2 5 A TA A (1E A 7 T2 9
<F8> it AQ-Flash% &

<F10> & T8 A7 3% € 3 # FABIOS 3% A2 K,

<F11> M ERORETELCE

<F12> PR B AT E @ 0 i A B F ZUSBRE

<Insert> EEPLERIIS L &%

<Ctrl>+<S> UL s LR

<Esc> B B AT E & 0 R £ E F@ARFBIOSHR A2 K

- BIOSAEZ &



Easy Mode
AR BAEAL R SR - G A R B R AR

Easy Modezi& 4 Al " Ak 3B 5 £ 2 4
Motk 2% > KT b E E<F2>42474% £ Advanced Mode BIOS

.4

ARG

brmation
7590 AORUS TACHYON

CPU: Genuine Intel(R) 0000 @
1.80GHz
1 4!

PATRIOT 4G8 2133MHz

XMP. Disabled

Boop sgayence
GEFRURE S0 Fiask DRIV PMAP,

G Particion 1 (USB3.0 FLASH DRIVE

No Device Found

CEES 3oN

1505115

@ English
© Help (F1)

#) Advanced Mode (F2)

2 Smart Fan 6 (F6)

O Load Optimized Defaults (F7)
® QFlash (F8)

© Save & Exit (F10)

o Favorites (F11)

BIOS#n &% &
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2-3 Smart Fan 6

s A =77 umosas

Smart Fan 6
ARG

TUNE ALL
cpU_OPT
SYS_FAN1
SYS_FAN2

SYS_FAN3

SYS_FAN4
SYS_FANS_PUMP
SYS_FAN6_PUMP

@  340°C & ECTEMP1

¥ EC_TEMP2

AR GE<FE> P ik brdk £ BB & o o b B M5 T4 3 &R 46 A R sk a2 e REA
A HICPUM E -

Q

TUNE ALL

ARG R RGA B AT R T AR ARG

Temperature ({&:8]:% /)

BT E B L B AT -

Fan Speed (fa: & & /% # ¥ ik)

R R B AT R ik

Flow Rate ({84 £ # ik i%)

BETRA ARG A ATE R o 25 B8 F b AL 58 T Fan Speed, P8 B L4 <Enter>4 budk o
Fan Speed Control (%5 25 J& g 3 ik 3 #1)

SLIESAS G R ST S AL Sy B R R R R R D AR SR LT AR R R, i ik o

» Normal JAR IR QRGBT A PTASF) » SE T AU ALY % K /£ System Information Viewer
A ORI o (FASRAA)

» Silent T RASF A iR A

» Manual T S AGAS By 47 B BE VAR R e 48k < TR TEZ Tuning ) Ak SR B

b4 BT T Apply ) BT B B o s 4 44 3 -
» Full Speed AR AR R o
Fan Control Use Temperature Input (%48 & R R EIF)
SLIRIA PR IR AR T BUR R ik e S F BT RR
Temperature Interval (4% 732 /%)
PEL PV EL LRIy UL Py $
FAN/PUMP Control Mode (% 2 J& & /% ihdE #14E X)

» Auto B B13% 58 R IRAEFE B 7 K o (FAZRAL)
» Voltage A% A 3-pine4 IR 5 i B SR 2 4E Voltage B X o
» PWM e A 4-pinely JR B 7 76 A R A EPWIMAE X -

I3 BIOSAL B A



FAN/PUMP Stop (& 5 /% #1511 38 )

SLIEIAIR A G SR FE R TR IR B AL e T A o 45 TR AL AR B N SRR R Y B TR
B AR A LR IR R A 15 L 5B 9 o (FASLM  Disabled)

FAN/PUMP Mode (J& 5 /% i# & 4 X)

S IEIRBR AR B SE B, -

» Slope ARIE I8 AR MR R IR ik - (FASRAA)
» Stair ARAF i A R R R B ik

FAN/PUMP Fail Warning (&g /% 3%k B ¥ &5 it

SLIRIAFRAL IR R GBI R R R A A - BB LR TR R - H R R TR AR E R

FERYRFAZ » R S O B th 320 A o JL R S ae &8 5 09 i 43 S AEAR DT © (FA3RAAL : Disabled)

Save Fan Profile (% %% £ 4%)

e BB AE A3 T AT 0 3 AR — 1B A ST ARG ST AE A BIOS P i 4F
"Select File in HDD/FDD/USB | » 2% 5€ 4% FE & 15 o 8 - 254

Load Fan Profile (3% T 4%)

T R e e TR A BIOSHY 35 A% N B ¥T . B E 7 3% BIOSHY ik I8 » 47T A 4
"Select File in HDD/FDD/USB | » 4 {5 6964 77 s E A L8 2 5 4%

BIOS#a
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Toesdny 05114

cpL
CPU Clock Ratio 18 CEY

Ring Ratio az Frequency
CPU Base Clock Auto 100.00MHz 4101.23MHz 99.97MHz
Extreme Memory Profile(XM.P) i
CPU Veore Loadline Calibration
CPU Veore
mory Multiplier
tage  (CHA/B)
CSMSupport
Secure Boot Mode
]

1212v

. ize
4096M
SATA Controller(s) * Enabled o o

"
12,168V
When enabled, the highest Turbo Ratio is applied to all CPU cores.

Help (F1)  (EasyMode (F2) SmartFan6(F6) = Q-Flash (F8)

ST VM4 54k o888 B ST A R Sh Ak se<F1>Beik e F SL B AR 8 B 3k se -
Fe &8P B B & > H<Insert>4k Bp 7T 38 hn S M R Tk 5 38 AR AR EIACUAEIR AT -

~45- BIOS#n &3k 2



G4

(3)

Ty 205:15

esday

BCLK
100.00MHz

1215V

4096MB

12,168V

Help (F1)  (EasyMode (F2) SmartFan6(F6) = Q-Flash (F8)

ARG AT CIRIEIEPT R ey R IA KA E RS 2 EM > FAER ALBM T gl
FAARABE JRT AL G 25 s CPU ~ db 4L &3 948 9% KR U H AR B e o R RAER
B ERAERANERE BATHRERAKRTERLE R TRAMGER /TR
fE R o (5 BT AT TR R ALK A MM G TAFRCMOSZ A 4 > 5EBIOS
RREEETARI )

CPU Upgrade

IR FAFAE B R CPURY IR » SR 4438 € 52 AR AT BFIR G 1R CPU M < 7] - 32784 : Default~ Gaming
Profile + Advanced Profile < (T8 3% 44 : Default)

CPU Base Clock (CPU 3k 42 38 %)

S FAFRAIE— R VA0.01 MHZ 2 345 38 B CPU Y R 48 o (FA XA © Auto)

R RR BRI B R AR B ea %o

PVD Ratio Threshold Override )

e IEIAIR LA R AR R H 15 i b 3k oy 5 DCOJA % 5] 2244 "PLL Banding"sk 649 5 4 e 7%
5 BCLKABHE T84 2 48 - (FA 214 © Auto)

PCle/DMI/PEG Clock Frequency (38 % 3%%)

HIBIAPLAEIE —RVA0.01MHZ & 4537 2PCle/DMI/PEG#a % »

Enhanced Multi-Core Performance

BRSPS R EIE X LB E CPUMATUrbo 1C &3k EEAE - (FAZZAA © Auto)

CPU Clock Ratio (CPU4& 4871 %)

SRS IR CPURY A48 » T A G0 18 1R CPUAR A A 488

Ring Ratio

M AR LA A CPU Uncore 4248 » =T 98 % 56, [ @4k CPUAR #8 & 314838 » (TARAA : Auto)
IGP Ratio )

HbiEFA IR AL AL 5] B 3% % Graphics Ratio © (FA3% 44 : Auto)

SLIEAE AR LI AECPU - 5% B T % IntelP CPUMS 4F H fig vl 38 b At » 3%
Z InteleE 5 493k 38 o

BIOS#a fiE 3% T 46 -



(3)

AVX Disable

HIRIL R FIEAVXEF o pb BRI AL BAVXAE 4 © (TR © Auto)
AVX512 Disable )

H I3 FARAVX-5128F » BB SR AEIE B HIAVX-51245 4~ o (FA %A : Auto)
AVX Offset (%)

SR IATTHAE G2 CPURIAVX(AVX2) 1548 % » dodt 2 4H 53 RIREITAVXEE 41 CPUAE #8783
(FAZAH : Auto)
AVX512 Offset (#)

bR IR T IRAEAE 2% 5 CPUSSAVX-5124548 % - do3i TAH 4 3(5 il B KA RFEFAVX OFFSET) » ]
ATAVX-51245 214 CPUAE #87&3 - (FAX AL * Auto)

AVX Voltage Guardband Scale Factor )

IR KA EAVXE & - (FISAL : Auto)

AVX512 Voltage Guardband Scale Factor

IR IAF IR AZ HEAVX-512°F & - (FAZRAE : Auto)

Advanced CPU Settings

117102020 9
Tuesday 05117

Help (F1)  (EasyMode (F2) SmartFan6(F6) = Q-Flash (F8)

Core Fused Max Core Ratio )
BB IR B 0 R B -
CPU Over Temperature Protection )
oA TG S CPU % 208 A8 - (FAXAL : Auto)
FCLK Frequency for Early Power On )
SeIRIARBLAG A REFCLK e 48 % » #2584 : Normal (800Mhz) » 1GHz » 400MHz © (T83%14 : 1GHz)
Hyper-Threading Technology (8t $1CPUA2 $h 4T 4 44 #i7)
LRI B A SR AF R T A4 A LA AR AT 4 He iy Intel® CPURE » Bx By CPUAHIT 57 e o
i A R A LI SR BB AR E R4 - 53k 4 TAuto,  BIOS® A 13t 2 st
fit, o (FARKAL : Auto)
No. of CPU Cores Enabled (Bt $1/CPU: v )
IR E R AR ) S A% HT 89 Intel® CPURE » 3 2 4k B B 6 CPUAZ < 3 (7T B B s B B4R
CPUMm TRR) * %3 % "Auto, » BIOS® & 3% 52 Jb 3 7k o (FA %44 © Auto)
SLIR L BHAA S22 AR 00CPU © 3% % % £ 5 Intel CPU 4% #0038 4 4 - 3
ZIntel®F 5 483k A3 o

47 - BIOS#an #&zk 2



< Intel(R) Speed Shift Technology (Intel® Speed Shift4k #i7) )
SL ARG 2 4E T B B Intel® Speed Shiftzh A8 o B By L1278 T VA 4543 R 22 35 BFAR L THe4 BF
Bl - v £ 4 RNE J « (73R4 © Enabled)

<= CPU Thermal Monitor (Intel® TM #E) 2
bR TA TG 32 4F & LB EyIntel® Thermal Monitor (CPU# 3% 5 2 oy k) © B 8 sk 3228 -T A ££CPU
i IR AKCPURFIK BB R - 2535 24 MAuto, » BIOS# A $)3% 58 s34k o (FA 244 © Auto)

< Ring to Core offset (Down Bin)
SRR SRR R E R 5 W & 19 P CPU Ring rationy 4 - 3% & TAuto > BIOS & A #13% &
Sy AE o (FASRIA © Auto)

< CPU EIST Function (Intel® EISTz} &%)
S8 TR L5 2 9% & L B BrEnhanced Intel® Speed Step (EIST)#44#F © EIST3: fif 8. 49 AR 4ECPUAY &
DL A E I CPUSE F B A S BR - VAR V4B 2 R AAkeY & 4 - 253 5 "Auto, - BIOS
€ B % T AL o (TR3AA © Auto)

< Race To Halt (RTH) “®/Energy Efficient Turbo ¢*)
SLIE TR 14T 2 F B OPU B oh Al - (FASAK © Auto)

< Intel(R) Turbo Boost Technology
SLIE ARSI R TR By Intel® CPUAm ik A X » 253 & TAuto, » BIOS® A #y3k L sb3) #E - (TR
SZAL * Auto)

< Intel(R) Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.0 )
S BRI R A T B D) Intel®4% 2008 4w i #24173.0 (Intel® Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.0) »
ST AR A 4R HCPUN BUAR AT 09A% s - ST F- By B ey A2 X s dy b0 47
Pt 2 ST UASHEHE B M SL A - 6 1 B R A AT A A - (FAZEAA © Enabled)

< CPU Flex Ratio Override
SRR LI R 42 B BB CPU Flex Ratio% #k - 4w 3R " CPU Clock Ratio, 3%t % "Auto, » CPU™T
FH0Y I KAEAAF 1R T CPU Flex Ratio Settings s A7 3% 2 69 A & £ - (TA3X /A : Disabled)

< CPU Flex Ratio Settings
JIE IR P15 3% € CPURFlex Ratio » 77 2% € & B4R CPUM € »

< Frequency Clipping TVB
o IE TR LR R 4F T F By dThermal Velocity Boost & 4 w4 & S 383 A% - 253% % "Auto, » BIOS
B8R I - (TS © Auto)

<= Voltage reduction initiated TVB )
SRR FLAEIE 1% 2 5B By diThermal Velocity Boost & 24 & & 1 54K R h 4k - %3 4 TAuto,
BIOS 4 & #1735 € oy ik o (FA XA : Auto)

v Active Turbo Ratios

< Turbo Ratio (Core Active)
S TR IA SR A AR 2 R F) 30 B 09 CPUAZ G B B B 64 Ao ik b 2 » T 3% 2 §6, B MRCPUM &« #Li%>a 12
# 2 " Active Turbo Ratios | 3% % "Manual, B » 7 A& B35 € o (FAZR4E © Auto)

(38)  SEIAMBALH LI ECPU - 225 B P 5 IntelP CPUIB A4S Hesir ey 38 4m B # » 3F
Z Intel®g 75 493k &3 o

BIOS#a &3t T -48 -



(3)

Per Core HT Disable Setting

HT Disable

SR AR AL IR R B B CPUAZ @ 64 AR IRAT 4% 2y A, L1278 A 42 " Per Core HT Disable
Setting s 3% % "Manual ; B » A &8 B3 3% € o (FA 2% A4 : Disabled)

C-States Control

CPU Enhanced Halt (C1E) (Intel® C1E3/ A¢)

SR IAFRALAE IR 4E 2 LB Intel® CPU Enhanced Halt (C1E) (%4 4t & Ak R a6 CPUSR AL 2 £E) © AL B
HAEIA T LA R 4540 P E AR R0 BEAKCPURAK &8 R - vAk V68 - %53 4 "Auto,  BIOS
& A BT SuT Ak o L1278 2 e T C-States Control, 2% & "Enabled ) B 7 A& B 3% € » (TA3R
14 : Auto)

C3 State Support®

SRR G R AE R LRCPUBACIMK 28 o By sb i3 78 7T VAGE A 4 72 M B 4Kk 8BS IR KCPU
BNk BB R VAR VAT o sLBTAGILC R AR A TR B 098 TAEX - 253 5 TAuto, » BIOS
& B BT I A - JLiETA R A 4 T C-States Control | 3% % "Enabled | B » o A B T - (FA %%
18 : Auto)

C6/C7 State Support

S IRIAFAL AL SRR FHECPUE A CB/CTAK FE o BL By sL i T8 -TIAGE 2 46 76 ) & 4K B0 > FEAKCPU
B BB R » PA P #EE & o s HLCHK RN TR 0928 AKX - 253X 4 TAuto, » BIOS
B BB AL - #1582 A A T C-States Control; 3% % "Enabled | B » A & B 2% € - (FA X
14 : Auto)

C8 State Support )

HeIEIAPRAEAE R AF R GECPUE N CBIK A8 o BBy b i858 7T VAR 2 4% 78 M B Ak BB RS > FEIKCPURY
Ik BB R VAR AT E o s TBAFHLCOICTAR AR B IR G 09 4 BAL K - 53 % "Auto, » BIOS
& B BT I AL o 2LiETA XA /2 T C-States Control; 3% 24 " Enabled s B » 7 A BAZGE 2 « (FAZR
18 * Auto)

C10 State Support

LI IA PR PR R AR Z LR CPUIE A CI04K 18 o L B b3 78 5T VAR A 4 /2 P B K BB > FEAKCPU
Bk BB R » VA YT o SR HLCBIK R EN LR A 0928 EAEK - 2538 4 TAuto, » BIOS
BB T I A HLiETA XA 4 T C-States Control | 3 % "Enabled | ¥ » o A B 203X € - (FA 3%
1 : Auto)

Package C State limit )

HIRSR A5 R HE AL P 25 C Statesk KT 2] 109 % 4 - 2530 4 "Auto » BIOS® A $h38 T sl o 4 -
JLi%98 2 A 42 T C-States Control s 3% % "Enabled ) B » 7 A8 Bl A4 3% 2 - (TASAA : Auto)

Turbo Power Limits

b i% TR FRAL 15 2 CPUAn i B X BF 04 Th #E AR R » % CPUAL T AR 18 3% 5 09 A 0¥ CPUMS € A
By AR AT SRR R DO VTR 0 53 S TAuto » BIOSERIECPUM AL 2% 5T s fA - (TR
314 Auto)

SLIEIAE RS H R REICPU o % F & F % Intel° CPUIB 4F 2L fif 09 3 fm B 4} - 3%
ZIntel®E 7 483k &2 o

49 - BIOS#a f&3% T



<= Power Limit TDP (Watts) / Power Limit Time
g HBIARGLETECPU » F & AT IR o i BE KB 09 S FEAT PR VA BAS G A 38 T AR PR 6y BF 1)
& JE o 3538 TAuto ) » BIOSE R I CPUMLAL 3% 2 st S48 - #3258 XA & " Turbo Power Limits
2% % "Enabled, B A Ak A3 ST o (TARAA © Auto)

<= Core Current Limit (Amps)
SERAFAR M3 L CPUAn s AL K B 0 BRI - & CPUE AL AR W2 e B CPUM € B 8
MR AR S EVESR - AR R > 530 & TAuto » BIOSERIECPUALAS 3% 2 s /A b2 R
# 4t "Turbo Power Limits ; 3% % "Enabled ; B » 7 A& B3 3% 52 » (FA %14 : Auto)

v Turbo Per Core Limit Control )
e A 5T J2 3 145 3% 2 CPUAE — M W) itk P AR R » (T2 © Auto)

<= Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) =)
B B b 32 SABIOS T S IR XMPHLAS SIS RS AL 4 09 SPD A #F - 7T SR AL 3 IERY 2 Ak
» Disabled B A8 © (FAXAR)
» Profile ZEME—
»Profile2=) ke mbd =-
< System Memory Multlpller (elertizdaaAE)
SLIRIAFRAL IR RIS 01598 - 2535 & " Auto  BIOSHFRZLIERESPD A1 A $43% 5T « (FAZRAL : Auto)
Memory Ref Clock
SLIA B AR GE AR T By R RS S A R o (FARL 1 Auto)
<~ Memory Odd Ratio (100/133 or 200/266) =)
B B oy A8 7T VAR QeI A8 #4 £2 47 PR 5 T 4T « (FASRAL © Auto)
<o Gear Mode =)
SLIRIARR IR IR T R RGUIERE AR A RE Ay © (FAZRAL : Auto)

Q

= Advanced Memory Settings

12,168V

Help (F1)  (EasyMode (F2) SmartFan6(F6) ~Q-Flash (F8)

= Memory Multiplier Tweaker
IR B R0 STIERY A By R ACR E © (FASRAL * Auto)

(3E—) SLIBIAMBALH LI AECPU - 252 P 5 IntelP CPUB 4F #4035 dm B4
ZIntel®E 7 493k &3 o
(=) B HRAH LI AL CPUR IR AL 4 -

BIOS#n &% & -50 -



Channel Interleaving

SRR RGBT HBGL i‘%&:\:\}’ﬂxéﬂﬁﬂléﬁ#z% B B L2 R VT VAR A SR TR
84 7R 5] 4 8 i 47 B B 7 R0 OASRSHST IR AT ik 2 R AS M - 253 % MAuto, » BIOSE A By3 A b
Fy Ak o (FARAL : Auto)

Rank Interleaving

SRS R AR R G B EGUIERE rankay ST AR IR A8 - BB AEFT VAR R AR H ST IR0 1
Blrank & 47 B B30 VAR IS0 e R ok 2 AR 253 & TAuto, > BIOS€ & 893 € s Ak
(Fa2AL : Auto)

Memory Boot Mode

PR A SLIE A AR R A TR AL R

» Auto BIOSH B $13% € s fit, - (TA3XAM)

» Normal BIOS& A $hHATLIRBE M ALSRALAE - FH 2L B ERAATEER

BN SR A R CMOS 2 R AL A #F AFBIOS 2 2 w48 £ 1 B FA 3%
e (%% H—%— T Tk, 5 CLR_CMOSAH/dibr ) #9307 <)
» Enable Fast Boot & w&-3R 4y 52 1E RS 18 8] Bk AR TRALAZ B A m 3R ST 18R B B 7R A2 -
» Disable Fast Boot A — B A% P £ AT ST IERE A8 R B AR TR 1L 5 -
Realtime Memory Timing
S IR BRI IE TR B BIOS B PR 245 64 S IEBE I 7 BP B SRl A o A6« (FASRALL - Auto)
Memory Enhancement Settings (3% i 321582 2L At
SLEIARBR B T 18R 2L Ak 0y 404 < Auto ~ Relax OC EnhancedStablllty +Normal ~ Enhanced
Performance - High Frequency » High Density # DDR-4500+ - (T8 3% {4 : Auto)
Memory Channel Detection Message
xttx%’%di"fﬁé%m S B BCE SR A A R R A AL A I I & A SR B B HET 0Y T A - (TR
%A1 < Enabled)

SPD Info
LI IABR TP R ST IRRE A A

Memory Channels Timing

Channels Standard Timing Control » Channels Advanced Timing Control + Channels
Misc Timing Control

R R AL RIS | ARSI A R TREELZAT
A2 SRR B A H I B TABRA AR T 3 %%ré\oMos LA H - EBIOSH T B £ 7R
RAL o

Vcore Volatge Mode/CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/BCLK Adaptive Voltage/CPU
Graphics Voltage (VAXG)/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)/CPU VCCIO/CPU VCCIO2/CPU System

Agent Voltage/VCC SubstaineleCCPLL OC/VCCVTT/VCC STG/VCC18 PCH/VCC1V8P
13 e IR T S {5 98 5 CPU Veore & 3L 1& 54 69 5 R A -
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= Advanced Voltage Settings
% sk Teesday°05:16

RING PLL Overvolt

GT PLL Overvoltag, cpPU

SA PLL Overvoltag: Frequenc BcL
MC PLL Overvoltage (+mV)

DRAM Training Voltage (CH A/8) re tage
DDRVPP Voltage (CH A/8) 2.500v s
DRAM Termination (CH A/8) 0.600v 213

4101.04MHz 99.97MHz

- CPU/VRM Settings

4096MB

Voltage
PCH 1.8
1837V

“
12,168V

Help (1) (EasyMode (F2) SmartFan 6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

€8¢ Back

FHCPU/ZLIERY =25 JR{H & Load-Line Calibrationtd % ~ i & B4R TR

BIOS#n &% & -52-



2-6 Settings (3% €)

Toesdny 05116

ARG

= Platform Power
= 10 Ports
= Miscellaneous

= PCHealth Status 100.00MHz

4096M8

"
12,168V

Help (F1)  (EasyMode (F2) SmartFan6(F6) = Q-Flash (F8)

Platform Power

f — T s
A A

ARV

Power On By Keyboard Disabled
Power On By Mouse Disabled
EP Disabled

Soft-Off by PWRBTTN Instant-Off
Resume by Alarm Disabled

Auto 4096MB

P ing
RC6(Render Standby) Enabled
ACBACK Atways Off

12,168V

Enabled/Disabled Active State Power Management

Help (F1)  (EasyMode (F2) SmartFan6(F6) = Q-Flash (F8)

€8¢ Back

Platform Power Management
SRS G R BB D) £ 4 2 By AT R 1A K (Active State Power Management * ASPM)
(FA %44 : Disabled)
PEG ASPM

S IR PTG d ) ik 3 2 CPU PEGl i %% B 09 ASPMAE K, - ki 78 R A 4 " Platform Power
ManagementJ % % "Enabled , I%F » 7 #%B 3% € - (FA% A * Disabled)
PCH ASPM
LB TA PR T kafzéaa)ﬁl’"ﬂpm Express i i % & aJASPMAE K, - #tiZ 78 24 7 " Platform
Power Management , 3% % "Enabled &% 7 48 B3 3% € © (T 3% 44 : Disabled)
DMI ASPM
LR IR B R B P2 B CPU & S 15 4DMI Link#9 ASPMAE R, - 3k 1% 78 % 4 4 " Platform Power
Management, 2 % "Enabled, B » 7 A% B 2 3% 2 - (A 3% A : Disabled)
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Power On By Keyboard (5##4% B # 34 fi

SR ATEEAG R R T8 APSI2M A 09 s HE R B B "R BL A % o

HEE B R ALY 0 B F+5VSBE R £ VA1 2235 A AT E RALIE S -

» Disabled HI B H S A8 o (FASAH)

» Password R AE F~5A8 F AN By G A A R B o

» Keyboard 98 2% 524 FAWindows 984¢ £ b 84 & R 4¥ S B A% -

» Any Key 18 R4 R EAE AL R B -

Power On Password (42 4% B 4% o At

% "Power On By Keyboard , 2t 2 % "Password , B » % 72 JbiE 58 30 € 45

fe HeiE AR <Enter>44% » BRI~ F U & SR B E A5 B i<Enter>$ AER T RZ L - F R
T4 RV AHBAARRT » SN E S A2 <Enter>4ERP T B By A 4%

S R E A A LA <Enter>4t 0 F A RMA B AR LHREL  FHTRMANMEMAE
A3t B -4 <Enter>4E Bp T BLH

ErP

SO ERIAR A IR R AE L B A A 4 AR (SEAF AL K)o 468 2 5 2 R 4K - (FASR A < Disabled)
SHIEE CREEL A AT RS AR R A TR R AR AR A A A FA M T B
Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN (B #7 X)

SeIEIARA G EAE EMS-DOS A 4 T » 15 B IR ALY B M 5 X o

» Instant-Off 5 —F BIREERP T BP B A 2 ST IR o (FASRAL)

»Delay 4 Sec.  FARAET R HEA G HIPAET IR o B HAEIFH Y A4A) - R GG EATFH

X

Resume by Alarm (% BB #%)

SLAE TR 5 AR B AL A 4 2245 09I R 59 B - (73R4 Disabled)

BBy R BB BT 3 AT B

» Wake up day: 0 (4 R SZHFBAHK)  1~31 (418 H 0 5 £ KT F R )

» Wake up hour/minute/second: (0~23) : (0~59) : (0~59) (52 b B # i 1)

SHAEE AR T B AR AR S AR R S IR A B SR BT AR R -

Power Loading

SO 6 AR T WK PR A 9K - 5 1500 TIRGL R B A A RIS K A B
BOREA R 35312 4 TEnabled | - 3% 4 "Auto, » BIOS® & B3¢ & H.oh 4 - (AR 1A © Auto)
RC6(Render Standby)

SRS IR TG R WA BT AR S TR A LR V4T o (FASKAA : Enabled)
AC BACK (Z R ¥ Eft4 - BREME R0 £ ik RRiEIE)

SRR R ARET B R BRI R K R

» Memory B B4 TR LI - 2T AL Z BT E ATk A o

»Aways On B B4 EIREMLI » 40 s Rk B By

»Always Off B & EREMER - R AMIFHMAKIE  TiTRET R EIERE ALK - (TR

XAH)

BIOS#n &
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TR

cPU
4200.88MHz 100.00MHz

56.0°C 1202V

2096M8

Help (F1) EasyMode (F2)  SmartFan 6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

< Initial Display Output
SRR AR R AE R G B MR SR 4 N9 I AR T 2 Ak K PCI Express#a T ¥ ik
»IGFX ) AT NEBE TR E -
» PCle 1 Slot A GG 1 KA PCIEX164E4E Loy B8 Tk - (FAAA)
» PCle 2 Slot AL O M2 FAPCIEX8AEH L e #a F o o
» PCle 3 Slot RO Mg FAPCIEXA4EHE L ey BaT o -
L2787 A 2 T CSM Support, 3% % Enabled,, ¥ A A5 B AR o
< Internal Graphics (P 3BT 24k
RIS IR G BB EARAR N IE 09 BRI P AE - (FASRAA  Auto)
<~ DVMT Pre-Allocated (i 4% 7321878 X
MR PR AE NAE I T P AR BT % R0 RE T SRR K ) o (FASRAL < 64M)
DVMT Total Gfx Mem
B IR IGE I o Fe 6 DVMTAT 3 R 0y 521888 Ko » IR 6,45 1 128M ~ 256M ~ MAX - (FA 3%
18 : 256M)
o Aperture Size (E4F8 &S A X
SRR IR T AR AR T TR 090 KL RE 4 - 7R 6,4 1 128MB ~ 256MB
512MB ~ 1024MB % 2048MB - (T8 3% 14 : 256MB)
< PCIE Bifurcation Support
SR AL IG 1R AF 3 T PCIEX164E 4 oy - A B KX » i278 4 : Auto ~ PCIE x8/x8 » PCIE x8/x4/x4 »
(FAXAL * Auto)
< OnBoard LAN Controller
RIS R R IR G BB EARAR N IE 09 4 34 S A% o (TRSRAL © Enabled)
SRk e A A B R A P 0 SRS LR 2R 3% 4 T Disabled ) ©
< Ratio Button setting (CPU4& 38 /% #A 4% 4o 3 it 3% 5T )
eI IAT A AG 3 £ AR CPUAS 98 7+ 5 #8432 42(RATIO_UP/RATIO_DW)#4 5 At »
» CPU Ratio A die 4m3k & P B CPURHA/ KA 0 Ty Ak - (FASRAA)
» BCLK Atz br 2t 2R BCLKAA F 0 T ft -

Q

(3%) SLIE AN B A A A% sk AR A CPU -
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Audio Controller (P35 3k 2h At

SL RS R AE T F BB AR P 09 5 A6 - (FAZAA : Enabled)
SRk A A B A B R 3RS L2 A 3% 4 T Disabled ) ©

Above 4G Decoding

SLIE TR AT 6445 Ty B BB R P4 GBIA L ey 3elEal 22/ - sk S TR S s B R
[ 254 GBYATF 3180 72 Bl 1 L 0 38 IRAEAAE ¥ A 40Tk BBy B By A2 X ST BR By s oy 46 - sy
#8 RA AL6445 A ¥ & % - (FA3%AA © Disabled)

I0APIC 24-119 Entries

SHIE AP R B R E BB AR o (TASXAA © Enabled)

USB Configuration

Legacy USB Support (% 12USBHA& 42 #/7F R)

LA AR R R HAEMS-DOSHE ¥ £ 48 F1E AUSB4E A 75 & - (FA3X 14 : Enabled)

XHCI Hand-off (XHCI Hand-off =) #¢

SLIRIA PR PG R AE R F 4R L 3EXHCI Hand-off5h A a5 £ A 4> 58I BB L Th Bk - (FASR
14 : Enabled)

USB Mass Storage Driver Support (USBR: 5% & % 3%)

S IEIARBAG AR R S FAEUSBRE 74K & - (FA3XA4 : Enabled)

Mass Storage Devices (USBE: 7% B % )

LA B AGAT i USBRE A4 B sLiB A R Ak EUSBRE A4 B0 F -

Network Stack Configuration

Network Stack

SLiE ARG R AT F 1 18 4 B AR ) A (71 2 Windows Deployment Servicesfa) IR 25) » 4% %
1 GPTHS K a4 15 £ 4 - (7832 /4 : Disabled)

IPv4 PXE Support

Sl IR IR IR IR SRR T T B BRIP4 (48 P 48 4 38 SR A S A0R) 09 4 3% B AR AR 3% < JLIRIA R
4t "Network Stack 3% % "Enabled B » 7 A& B 3% € -

IPv4 HTTP Support

LB BLAE R AR R T HELIPVA (S A 35 IR R B ARR) HTTP oS48 P S A % 4% - Boi®
78 2 A 4 " Network Stack | 3% % "Enabled | ¥ > o A P2 3% 2

IPv6 PXE Support

S TR R G SRR T 5 B BRIPVG (4815 48 5 38 211 5E 5 64R) 09 481 5% PAAR T Ak 3% - SLiRITA RA
7t "Network Stack s % % "Enabled ; B » 7 A& B3 3% 42 o

IPv6 HTTP Support

SL TR EIE T A EIPYE (48R 48 5538 25 8 S 6HR) HTTPaY 4854 P M T AiE 3 3% - sbik
28 24 £ " Network Stack 2% & "Enabled i 7 #E B3 € o

PXE boot wait time

SLBEIAIRAE I R B A S AR T 35<Esco4t 45 R PXERAMAZ A+ - s 2 A7 " Network
Stack 2% % "Enabled, B¥ » 7 A& B AR T o (TARAAL 2 0)

BIOS#a
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<= Media detect count

I TR PR S AL BY 09Kk B - pbi 2R R 4 T Network Stack ; 3% 24 "Enabled, B 0 7 At B
A (TR 1)

NVMe Configuration
SRR Z) B A5 AT 2 H69M.2 NVME PCle SSD# B A R A 30

SATA And RST Configuration

SATA Controller(s)

I IAPLAL IR IR R BB B b F 4009 SATAYEH 25 © (FA3% {4 : Enabled)

SATA Mode Selection

HOIEIA PTG IREE TG BB 1 40 R IESATAE #1 3 49RAIDZ A -

» Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane System Acceleration Bl B SATAZE ] 2 H9RAID Hy A -

» AHCI 2% 2 SATAYE 41 %5 2 AHCIEE K, - AHCI (Advanced Host Controller Interface) & — 24~ &
BN > T VAR A4 7552 By A2 K BB i M Serial ATAZ) 4&. » ] - Native Command Queuing
B HEH (Hot Plug)% - (FAZR1E)

Aggressive LPM Support

SRR RIS G BB, 40 9 SE SATAYE 1 25 49ALPM (Aggressive Link Power Management *

A 1 B R 1R) 4 B P Ak o (TARMA : Disabled)

Port 0/1/2/3/4/5

SR IR MR T B B & SATASS & « (7344 : Enabled)

SATA Port 0/1/2/3/4/5 DevSlp

I TR PR IR 18 5 2 F B B SATAHE JE 04 % B i ANARAR T % © (FA 3% /A : Disabled)

Hot plug

LB IR F LGB 4T 2 T B BCSATANS 04 2545 7 A6  (FA 3244 : Disabled)

Configured as eSATA

oIRGB AG IR AE T G B B Z 45 SN ESATAK B At o

ASMedia Configuration

SATA mode

IR IR PR G EAF 5 ASMedia® ASM1061 SATA 6Gb/s % #1 25 3% & IDE R AHCIAE R, -
(T 3%A& : AHCI Mode)
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= Miscellaneous
A S T memeosia7
(o

ARG

BcL
99.97MHz

tage
1242V
4096MB

Voltage

PcH s
1837V 2980V

12,168V

Help (1) (EasyMode (F2) SmartFan6(F6) ~Q-Flash (F8)

<= LEDs in System Power On State
SRS IR I E A R AT S BB E MR SR e B R

» Off H RGP @ BB S BT SR T e SR ALK -
»On & A Lo BT S0 B BGPTSR e SR A K o (TARAA)

< LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States
SRR A F A S A S3/SA/SHBE K N AT BB E AR TR0y BT ALK
i 28 XA 42 TLEDs in System Power On State 2 2 "On ¥ » 7 A8 B B s 3y £ o

M Off % R BN S3ISAISEHEX HF + A5 8 I P A AT 32 e SR K o (FASRAAL)
»On % A G BN S3/SAISERER I » AF G BLEL M PT 3 2 O KEBRAE K -

< Onboard DB Port LED
IR IAFR MG SR F A 4 P R G B B M AR PR AR R e BB o (FA3RAE: On)
Intel Platform Trust Technology (PTT)
SLIE AR R EIE G BB B Intel® PTT4& fiF < (FA3% {4 * Disabled)
< 3DMark01 Enhancement
S EIATE LG B G SR AL E TN AR AR ) X 4k A 09 ) X A o (FA3ZAA * Disabled)
< CPU PCle Link Speed
SRR PR AL IE 2 4 2% 8 by CPU % 4% #9PCI Express#&-%:4Gen 1~ Gen 2~ Gen 3K.Gen 4 (9 X,
FEAE o FEIEER AT B A B ATAE 09 ML £ - %3 4 "Auto, ' BIOSE A $h3 Tl oAt - (T8
314 Auto)
< PCH PCle Link Speed
IR TARAL IR B IE 2T dy b A 41 % 3% 049PCl ExpressdBig % 1AGen 1~ Gen 23%.Gen 3B X 3EAf « B
FIEVEAE KA T A S4B 0 M & E 0 253 4 TAuto, » BIOS® A 9732 5T sl 48 - (FAZRAA : Auto)
7 VT-d (Intel®s $t4L 3 417)
o IR TR PG 12 4F T B BB Intel® Virtualization for Directed 1/0 (E## 4L #4#7)  (FA3X A4 : Enabled)
= Trusted Computing
H AR IR AR R R PR T T B Bz A E A 40 (TPM) Zh A6 -

Q

(35) LIPS A 4% L RHICPU ©
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PC Health Status

.4

ARG

tA/B
DRAM Channel A/8 Voltage
DDRVPP A/8

+33v

+5v

PCH 1.8V

+12v

CPUVAXG

1203V

Voltage

PCH 1.8
1837V

1
12,168V

Help (1) (EasyMode (F2) SmartFan 6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Reset Case Open Status (£ E #%4%k %)

» Disabled TR 2 AT A BB 04 S 8k - (FATRAK)

» Enabled TE R AT A AR B B g Kbk o

Case Open (#& 2 #k B Bk L)

SHRAE R T EARAR £ 04 T CIHI ) AR B e (BRI B TR R ) 0 M AR BB I - e RE
I M 7 AR BRI AR BT TNO, 5 Ao RE TG A 4k B BSR4 B BE R TYES,) o de R
TE A5 e S AT A A B BRI 42 8% 0 359§ T Reset Case Open Status; 3% & "Enabled, 3t &
HrEA MR T o

CPU Vcore/CPU VCCSA/CPU VCCIO/DDRVtt A/B/IDRAM Channel A/B Voltage/DDRVpp
A/B/+3.3V/+5VIPCH 1.8V/+12VICPU VAXG ({47 £ 4 5 &)

BT ARG B AT EE R -
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2-7

0517

Core(TM) i5-11500 @ 2.70GHz

[12/ 09/ 2020 ] Wed Voltage
CARTH TS

peH
1837V

12186V

Help (F1) Easy Mode (F2)  Smart Fay Q-Flash (F8)

S E @mIREIE EMAA I ABIOS MLALE H A o MG T LA AEBIOS R A2 X PT& 4% Fl 6938 5 AR
T AR o

(o

Access Level (f A R)

fRA N 8 B B AR A A AR IR (37 % B A5 ¢ BA 7 T Administrator) © %72

(Administrator) 4 PR f 2% #5145 BT A BIOS 2% A o 4 1 - (Usen) HEFRAE 73415 BLER 4 15 BIOS 2% 2

System Language (X €4 FI3E %

SLBATAE G R IEBIOSH EAZ XN ATIE A0S -

System Date (B #73% %)

BT TN AGAE SR A TR AIBSE, - 22 mikE A, TA, - T e
=T 4% FI<Enter>4k » 3t4% 7 b #<Page Up>2k<Page Down>4t b £ A o) B fh

System Time (3 P 3% )

REEMALGFR KB T 5 A Pl FA—B58 T4 13:00:00, - 2 B3 E
Py~ Moy~ T4p ) 445 ST4E A <Enter>4k > 34% /A 4t <Page Up>2<Page Down>4¥ ik £

P S 0 A

Plug in Devices Info
SbIETAF] R G PT 42 49PCl Express  M.2--- 54 EAR A 3 -

Q-Flash
%8 9T YA i A Q-Flash#2 &, » VA i#47 £ #7BIOS (Update BIOS) 2k i 5 B AT #9BIOSHE % (Save
BIOS) -
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2-8 Boot (M I AR T)

<

Ty 205:17

esday

cPU

Frequenc
4107.45MHz

12,168V

Help (F1)  (EasyMode (F2) SmartFan6(F6) = Q-Flash (F8)

Bootup NumLock State (B #¥Num Lock4#sik f&)

SeIR AT AE T M 4 E<Num Lock>4 a4k A& - (FA3%{A : On)

CFG Lock

JL B 45 1245 2 5 W ECMSR OXE2% 48 » (72244 * Disabled)

Security Option (& & F#7% X))

HIEFAR PG R IE TG A F R RAMIFE TN ES KA EABIOSTH AKX FMANE
Ay o 3% € 52 M1 T8 4% 3 £ T Administrator Password/User Password | 1% 78 3% 52 5 A o

» Setup 1% £ EABIOS A K BF 4 HIANFEHS -

»System &34 % BM R EABIOSH T AL R 3 E A F G o (FARAL)

Full Screen LOGO Show (fa- =& E &@shat

SLIE AR SRR T/ — MR R BR T 44 ELogo © 253 % M Disabled + A% A Ba T Logo °
(TE3ZAA : Enabled)

Boot Option Priorities (BiA% % &8 /3% €)

SRR G Tk 4200 K B P T MARIA T R AR IEFEATRM  F R X
HGPTH K oy T Ep 1R X BB B0 2K B AT 4 @ 220 "UEFI" > 35 4548 o 235 GPTaREE 4214
A4 PN - ST 1242259 " UEFI"0Y 25 B PR -

R AL L IEGPTH X a94E % A % 14 Windows 10 64-bit » 34 #3% 7734 Windows 10 64-bit
2R RE 3 2R A UEFI" 0 6 B AR B A o

Fast Boot

SLIRIARR BTGB By Bk PRI BB VA H S8 EAAE K 2 S0 BF I © 2538 & TUltra Fast, 7T vA4%

Btk Ve ik o) B M2y A6 - (FA3% A : Disable Link)

SATA Support

» Last Boot SATA Devices Only BBARR T AR BAR BRBR VA SR 6 P A SATAK B ZAE % £ S bt
BTk (TARAK)

» All SATA Devices  ZeAE ¥ 2 4 F & B Mk A #KA13X(POST)iA2 % » A SATA B T4 A o

1% 2 1 " Fast Boot % % "Enabled; %, "Ultra Fast, B » A 8 Bk 2% 52 -
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VGA Support
SLERS IR E I AT R R G

» Auto 1% B ByLegacy Option ROM °

» EFI Driver ELEHEF] Option ROM e (78 2% A4iL)

Jbi%78 24 4 " Fast Boot, 3t % "Enabled, 2%, "Ultra Fast, i > o AE Bk 3% € »

USB Support

» Disable Link KB T A USB B Z4E ¥ A BB B 2 &k

» Full Initial FENEE A 4T A A &K (POST) i@ A2 » B AT USBAE B % oT4% A «
(FAZAL)

» Partial Initial PSR > USBAL B 21 £ A BB 2R °

L1 28 R 8 " FastBoot, 2% & "Enabled 2, " Ultra Fast, B > 7 A& BA#4 3% /€ - % | FastBoot, 3% 24
"Ultra Fast, 8 » sboh 86 & 4k 58I BB

PS2 Devices Support
» Disable Link B P AT PSI2% B BAEE AL %k -
» Enabled TN ¥ A ST 2 A K ANK (POST) A2 > PSI245 B ¥T4k A - (FA3LAH)

Jbi% 28 2 A #& " FastBoot 2% & " Enabled 3 "Ultra Fast, B > 7 4t B4 3% € - & "FastBoot, 3% &
MUltra Fast, B sb2h 4@ 4 58 %] B BT

NetWork Stack Driver Support

» Disable Link A P 4 2 B M T B % 4% o (FALRRARL)

» Enabled BB a3 A G X 4 o

b8 2 A 7 "Fast Boot, 2% % "Enabled & "Ultra Fast, B > 4 &g Bk 3% 5€ -

Next Boot After AC Power Loss

» Normal Boot 78 4% B R AL E TR MG B R B o (TARAL)
» Fast Boot BT B2 BRI AT Mtk Pk AR AR T -

278 XA 7 " Fast Boot, 3% & "Enabled; & "Ultra Fast, i 7 #8 Bk 3t € o

Mouse Speed
L EAR GG RIFR RIS B0 R L - (FARAA 11 X)

Windows 10 Features
SR IAT BRI AT R A0 K R 4 o (FASZAL * Windows 10)

CSM Support

SRR G £ 4F 2 F B HUEFI CSM (Compatibility Support Module) % 3% 1% 4t & i B # A2 -
» Disabled B PAUEFI CSM > 4% 3 3% UEFI BIOSEA #4425+ © (TA 3% A1)

» Enabled B EHUEFI CSM -

LAN PXE Boot Option ROM (P97 473 B # 35 At
o1 IR R A5 18 4T B B T 4 & 4 41 25 6 Legacy Option ROM  (TA3% 14 : Disabled)
178 2 A e T CSM Support, 3% % "Enabled B » A A BR % T

BIOS#a &3t T -62-



Storage Boot Option Control

SLARIARR IR AF R TR 4 7 B 4 ) %% 09 UEFI % Legacy Option ROM
» Do not launch 4 B Option ROM °

» UEFI 1% B B UEF| Option ROM »

» Legacy 1% B yLegacy Option ROM - (FE3%1H)

1828 2 A e T CSM Support; 3% & "Enabled, B » A AR B R T -

Other PCl devices

S RIATL G R AF R BB IR T 4T R B R 1] B A SNPCIK B 4 4] 25 09 UEFI &,
Legacy Option ROM -

» Do not launch B BOption ROM <

» UEFI 1% B 89 UEF| Option ROM » (F83%14)

» Legacy 1% B ByLegacy Option ROM °

S8 A A 4 T CSM Support 2% % "Enabled, B » 7 A& B R E -

Administrator Password (3% €% 32 & 5 #5)

H AR AR 3R TR I 09 F A o fr iR TR 3 <Enter>4k > SRR T HYE A BIOSE R KA
IR AFE L E G AL He<Enter>dt o 2 AR F — FARIF SR F W E I X,
1 A B B R EANBARAZ S o S0 B B R0 0 B LR E A A G EABIOS R 242
KIEBPTH YL -

User Password (3% €1 Fl % 5 #%)

LR IA VT SR MR 3R AR R 0l A o 3L A3 <Enter>dd > Sh B3R T B AS  BIOS &2 K B8y
AN—RAHEZRE A - IR B 42 <Enter>d o 328 7 AR5 0 & — B3R % S 22 2 R q A
A A BIRAL - 0 0K B 018 036 A BIOS T AL R 15 L3 A SRRy 31 -
Jo RIS B A - L F AR ey BB <Enter>1£ 0 LR SR8 EAH<Enter> > $:FBIOSE
T RGN B AG > H HE<Enter>4E - BP o] UK A5

2% | s & User Password 2 AT » 3 58 5 A Administrator Password#4 3% €

Secure Boot

SRR IR B4 6 BBy Secure Boot s At & A Aa B 3% A€ - JLi7A RA & T CSM Support, 3%
2 "Disabled, B + 7 A B AR € -

Preferred Operating Mode

SRR IR IR 4 ABIOS R & A2 K ¥ £ & i 4 Easy Mode % Advanced Mode - "Auto, R1.% £
— R EABIOSH 92 R, - (FAZLA : Auto)
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29 Save & Exit (£ A sk €A & R EA2K)

.
9

Ty 205:17

esday

14

ARG

BCLK
100.00MHz

LASH DRIVE PMAP, Partition 1 (USB3.0 FLASH DRIVE PMAP) 1218Y

4096MB

12,168V

Exit BIOS saving all changes made.

Help (F1)  (EasyMode (F2) SmartFan6(F6) = Q-Flash (F8)

Save & Exit Setup (£ 7% 3% €14 £ 4 R Z 242 KX)

Te He i A A5 <Enter> R 4 AR 4F MYes ) PP T4 77 T AT 3 € 46 R 38 FBIOS 3 e A2 X o 25 1 4044
70 3%24% "No, S diz<Esc>4dBr-TE 2| £ £ -

Exit Without Saving (4 %k 3% & #2 X2 788 3% € 14)

e LA B <Enter> R 1 R 4E TYes  BIOSHF T & 44 770k R 15 Bad 3% 2 » A FBIOSR A2
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5-2-1 EasyTune
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5-2-2 Fast Boot
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5-2-3 Game Boost
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5-2-4 RGB Fusion
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5-2-5 Smart Backup
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5-2-6 System Information Viewer
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6-3 MREBEFRKBHRA

— Az B

KA R

10 PEI Core is started.

1 Pre-memory CPU initialization is started.

12~14 Reserved.

15 Pre-memory North-Bridge initialization is started.
16~18 Reserved.

19 Pre-memory South-Bridge initialization is started.
1A~2A Reserved.

2B~2F Memory initialization.

31 Memory installed.

32~36 CPU PEl initialization.

37~3A |OH PEl initialization.

3B~3E PCH PEl initialization.

3F~4F Reserved.

60 DXE Core is started.

61 NVRAM initialization.

62 Installation of the PCH runtime services.

63~67 CPU DXE initialization is started.

68 PClI host bridge initialization is started.

69 |OH DXE initialization.

6A |IOH SMM initialization.

6B~6F Reserved.

70 PCH DXE initialization.

7 PCH SMM initialization.

72 PCH devices initialization.

73~77 PCH DXE initialization (PCH module specific).

78 ACPI Core initialization.

79 CSM initialization is started.

TA~TF Reserved for AMI use.

80~8F Reserved for OEM use (OEM DXE initialization codes).
90 Phase transfer to BDS (Boot Device Selection) from DXE.
9N Issue event to connect drivers.
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A

92

PCI Bus initialization is started.

93 PCI Bus hot plug initialization.

94 PCI Bus enumeration for detecting how many resources are requested.
95 Check PCI device requested resources.

96 Assign PCI device resources.

97 Console Output devices connect (ex. Monitor is lighted).
98 Console input devices connect (ex. PS2/USB keyboard/mouse are activated).
99 Super |0 initialization.

9A USB initialization is started.

9B Issue reset during USB initialization process.

9C Detect and install all currently connected USB devices.
9D Activated all currently connected USB devices.

9E~9F Reserved.

A0 IDE initialization is started.

Al Issue reset during IDE initialization process.

A2 Detect and install all currently connected IDE devices.
A3 Activated all currently connected IDE devices.

Ad SCSl initialization is started.

A5 Issue reset during SCSl initialization process.

A6 Detect and install all currently connected SCSI devices.
A7 Activated all currently connected SCSI devices.

A8 Verify password if needed.

A9 BIOS Setup is started.

AA Reserved.

AB Wait user command in BIOS Setup.

AC Reserved.

AD Issue Ready To Boot event for OS Boot.

AE Boot to Legacy OS.

AF Exit Boot Services.

BO Runtime AP installation begins.

B1 Runtime AP installation ends.

B2 Legacy Option ROM initialization.

B3 System reset if needed.

HHE
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B4 USB device hot plug-in.

B5 PCI device hot plug.

B6 Clean-up of NVRAM.

B7 Reconfigure NVRAM settings.

B8~BF Reserved.

C0~CF Reserved.

S3 "R A

A R

E0 S3 Resume is started (called from DXE IPL).

E1 Fill boot script data for S3 resume.

E2 Initializes VGA for S3 resume.

E3 0S8 S3 wake vector call.

BIR

KA H_HA

FO Recovery mode will be triggered due to invalid firmware volume detection.
F1 Recovery mode will be triggered by user decision.
F2 Recovery is started.

F3 Recovery firmware image is found.

F4 Recovery firmware image is loaded.

F5~F7 Reserved for future AMI progress codes.

R

KA HA

50~55 Memory initialization error occurs.

56 Invalid CPU type or speed.

57 CPU mismatch.

58 CPU self test failed or possible CPU cache error.
59 CPU micro-code is not found or micro-code update is failed.
5A Internal CPU error.

5B Reset PPI is failed.

5C~5F Reserved.

DO CPU initialization error.

D1 |OH initialization error.
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D2 PCH initialization error.

D3 Some of the Architectural Protocols are not available.
D4 PCl resource allocation error. Out of Resources.
D5 No Space for Legacy Option ROM initialization.
D6 No Console Output Devices are found.

D7 No Console Input Devices are found.

D8 Itis an invalid password.

D9~DA Can'tload Boot Option.

DB Flash update is failed.

DC Reset protocol is failed.

DE~DF Reserved.

E8 S3 resume is failed.

E9 S3 Resume PPl is not found.

EA S3 Resume Boot Script is invalid.

EB S3 OS Wake call is failed.

EC~EF Reserved.

F8 Recovery PPl is invalid.

F9 Recovery capsule is not found.

FA Invalid recovery capsule.

FB~FF Reserved.

HHE
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard

Trade Name: GIGABYTE

Model Number: Z590 AORUS TACHYON

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

- The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
- The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
- The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Wamning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or
damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located at a
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systémes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit est de
6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées & une distance minimum de 20
cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du
module, du corps de toutes les personnes.
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Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Unlon (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the

Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragéo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piu delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & El
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
EEE treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
% <:9 other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de 'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzqdzeme jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywaml Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodnos¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilit¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
valtozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségl villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppdpewang EE

Eival ot ouppdpewaon pe Tig Slatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomtag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe tnv
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioggomhiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg agloloyeital xpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10XUOVTal EVAPUOVIOHEV EUPWTTAIKE TTPOTUTTAL.
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European Community Radio Equi t Directive Compli St;

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL [ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU| IE | IS | IT | LI | LT |LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

Wireless module manufacturer: Intel® Corporation SAS
Wireless module model name: AX210NGW

Taiwan NCC Wireless Statements / fE4R:2 5 EAH

(BRI R AT M A T A

TR KRIAR
BRETZ R R IIRE -

U (Y PRITHE R (AN S SR e R TR

SR I « RIDELESER(S © RIS AR RN SRS - (SRR R 2 A S
- PRSI R T -

TE 5.25-5.35 MEMEHT N £R1F 2 SRR PG E M - IR ENER -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz T & & AF83t= £4 TAl= HLUoME A8t S MSHE LICH

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : B ADER,

Wireless module country approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer: ~ Intele Corporation
Wireless module model name: ~ AX210NGW

GO ZARDDRGPHER - IR > 5] PEYREE R I B B R - AR
REBUA TGS - REITHER S =T

Singapore:
Complies with

United States: India:

FCC: PD9AX210NG ETA-5D-20201006833
Canada: Japan:

IC: 1000M-AX210NG @

Australia, New-Zealand:

Belarus:

™

[R] 003-200209
= D200188003

5.15~5.35GHz BAIRRE
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

IMDA standards
DA108442

Taiwan:

« CCAH20Y10080T6

South Korea:
R-C-INT-AX210NGW

1.4 INTEL CORPORATION
27/3Kel BY(2 U BEASH PHI1| (FUBE
s e

RS AIARE 24717 AX21NGW

Ukraine:
«

UATR.028

» gt ey
Pakistan: 3IZAI7I: 202009

Approved by PTA:9.1000/2020 |4 H=x/x12=: el Corporation  China, Tawan
Serbia:

China:
CMIIT ID: 2020AJ11402 (M)

Europe: A A
c € 1o 20
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RAMESRERETERE

Declaration of the Presence Condition of the Restricted Substances Marking

St A EAMAR A5% (A1) :7590 AORUS TACHYON
Equipment name Type designation (Type)
PR A0 A IACE 5%
Restricted substances and its chemical symbols

$7tUnit £ & ] RS F2 Y ES %ik=KEk
Lead Mercury Cadmium | Hexavalent | Polybrominated | Polybrominated
(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) chromium biphenyls diphenyl ethers
(Cr) (PBB) (PBDE)

PCB#z PCB O O O O @) O
EEARAF AR B -
Mechanical parts and Fan O O O o o
YRS S ES R _
Chip and other Active components O O O o o
B _
Connectors o o © © o
EHETTE M -~
Passive Components O O O o o
iy
Soldering metal o o © © © o
WIEH], AE, AR R A e
Flux, Solder Paste, Label and other Consumable @) @) @) @) (@] @]
Materials
ShERAE 5L i A R M _
External signal connector and cables © © © © ©

fiH R0 wt %" & A2 H0.01 wt %" RAEIR M HL AN b EAR R T AT -

Note 1: "Exceeding 0.1 wt %" and "exceeding 0.01 wt %" indicate that the percentage content of the restricted substance exceeds the

reference percentage value of presence condition.
A2 "O"RIEHARMWELEr S BRR R AN SR -
Note 2: "O" indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage of reference value of
presence.
WA, " MRS HAR N L HER AR -
Note 3: The "—"indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption.
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#HEAE R G EIERE ERERX

1. RAEHRAREAR G AR B HEE BT 5 A % (#8)

2. B RS KA TS B SR R BN R S MEARE BT AR B R S AR AR B 6 [ SR PR
EAR R0 & Al B A B LN

3. ABZARE  MRE TR RATEAEA L.

4, RILE R HRAEZARE > H AT R AIE RN 8 R o

5. Eeb LRI EAR R R IRF  RPIRILE ST H 0 RIEAIF R AR IR B S E R IRAS - BA BT
Ko FHiLREE JERIGBIRIL - SNDG0S00084540
g&iuﬁﬁ%:fiaﬁé030568N080500084640 wmmw"mm“ TM!W”W"HN
A ¢ 9 7200845 55053 Bk e

6. HEHAME AL CAN A E SRR KMIEN  (RF - PR INFBIREETRE S SRRt
VAJR ARG )R AR AN T AR o L B A S AS T X R R -

7. Feb MR A LR L TAFTE R AN 3 (48 458 ) LA

8. EsmiAfEny 3 M/ﬂﬁbﬁz’xﬁéfﬁﬁ(&ué& CRIBRRRERF) O wROETE  EBURE AN
BT AAARE -

9. FRABAER MR A Sboh o T R A T A S AR T B SRS PR 1S

10 AR B AR » AR 8) A 3 o B 4 S5 Bk SRS R AT B RS AR

1. 4t (oA o ets) » ﬁﬁffﬁzmm BEHET AN A FAT o

12 AR B30 o R T B F A A 2 MR e ({2 R IRAN) T 7 H5A + A A T 405+ ik S B R Tl o

(1) R¥E-FH RALRL (6) oG AR LA K 4 1S

@ x&)iéw%ﬂ&z&)ﬂ#m‘ (7) ¥&HER

(3) AT ERIEEFIE (8) #R3& R RACGHEF IR AR R V)
(4) 180 k23T 2w (9) & BRI 348 A (mRAM ~ VGA « USBi#I 3%)
(5) ABHAFEMZIKS (10) EiR 27 ¥ R A%

13 MR AM R A LM F AT AARE S E X 7]

14,38 (1 )ﬁ’cléuoz#ﬂ/ﬂﬂ&*ﬁﬁi‘ B FR - BRI RS B o AR A S B B SOA TR s o

15. A A53R(V2.1) £100.12.012 4647 = A2 SR AT I - 45 20 AR AR A AL » SEAMR A 8 Z 4 H LN E 1
A LEBEES ’G‘éﬁﬁfn‘!ﬂ AR
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#EH I RR R PO

\
b
. ( "..‘/
= Y

A B IR F

ek 1 &L Pl R AT

T35 1 (02) 2501-9395

Bi—~E8 A 1 11:00 ~ 20:00

E 055 0 11:00 ~ 18:00 (8 B A B E AR B AK)

[ BB

ok ¢ BRI TP AL R o T 85 2155%

§ 3% (03)439-3025

EM—~Z M E : 900~ 12:00 - 13:00 ~ 18:00
(#55 « B &B {8 B AME)

[ & dmis b

ik 1 &P & B AR 8495%

3% (06)221-7374

i —~EH A 1 11:00 ~ 20:00

E 7S 1 11:00 ~ 18:00 (¥ B & B A5 B A4K)

et t #7307 E [ JL A7 = 20557 B2F
T3 1 (02) 8913-1113

Ef—~EME : 9:00~18:00

(#>5 ~ B AEER B AMK)

& P RAS B

et &b E G 5841358

T 3%+ (04) 2376-6855

EH—~Z 8 E : 11:00 ~ 20:00

EH1< 1 11:00 ~ 18:00 (¥ B & B T A5 B AK)

& M RAS B

ok AT = RE K #7203

T35 ¢ (07) 235-4340

ZH—~Z W E 1 1100 ~20:00

R 1 11:00 ~ 18:00 (8 B & F 244 B AMK)

BITRERMYEEERFEEHNE % 69308  https:/iservice.gigabyte.tw/
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A 2R

A8

=
L/

\
| »
(=

o HAEHEES AR E

Husk @ #2319/ B ¥ 5R9463E

& 3% 1 +886 (2) 8912-4000

1k 1 +886 (2) 8912-4005

47 AR 4% © 0800-079-800 » 02-8913-1377
HR A B Y -

E—~2MA  EF09:30 ~F 4 08:30
25 £ 09:30 ~F 4 05:30
i/ JE H g A % 4% ¢ hitps:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
4 3k(3E X) * https://www.gigabyte.com
#Ehk(F X) ¢ https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

- GBTINC.- £H

‘§ 35 1 +1-626-854-9338

4 A +1-626-854-9326

F A7 B A X 4% ¢ https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
#4453 1 hitp:/rma.gigabyte.us

#93k : https://www.gigabyte.com/us

+ GB.T.INC (USA)- 2 &3

&35 ¢ +1-626-854-9338 x 215 (Soporte de habla hispano)
1%L+ +1-626-854-9326

Correo: soporte@gigabyte-usa.com

&7 B AL 3% ¢ http/rma.gigabyte.us

#g3k © https://www.gigabyte.com/latam

+ Giga-Byte SINGAPORE PTE. LTD. - #7 Ak
#93k : https://www.gigabyte.com/sg

O 3]

#g3k @ https://www.gigabyte.com/th

< M

#E3k : https://www.gigabyte.com/vn

c FRFAEMHEARAL]-FE

eI $4%  800-820-0926  021-63410189

JRAS B B (7% A B /12 B ER OB -

EZ]—~ZME L4 09:00 ~12:00
F 4 01:00 ~ 06:00

L A#TIIE 4 #7 B AL 23% ¢ https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com

& B #9355 © http://club.gigabyte.cn

#9 4k © https://www.gigabyte.cn

&

E 3 +86-21-63400912

1 J : +86-21-63400682

=

T3 +86-10-62102838

1% 1 : +86-10-62102848

Rk

3 +86-27-87685981

& I - +86-27-87579461

Fa

T3 +86-20-87540700

1k F 1 +86-20-87544306

PRAR

E 3% +86-28-85483135

1 J : +86-28-85256822

&%

E 3% ¢ +86-29-85531943

1% L : +86-29-85510930

&

3 +86-24-83992342

1R L © +86-24-83992102

» GIGABYTE TECHNOLOGY (INDIA) LIMITED - £f &
#E3k - hitps://www.gigabyte.com/in

o W BIITIE
#E 3k https://www.gigabyte.com/sa

« Gigabyte Technology Pty. Ltd. - /& #]
#E3k : hitps://www.gigabyte.com/au
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+ G.B.T. TECHNOLOGY TRADING GMBH - & & < HFAH

#E3k : https://www.gigabyte.com/de #E 3k http://hu.gigabyte.com/

» G.B.T.TECH.CO,, LTD.- % B - rFHA

#94k : https://www.gigabyte.com/uk #9 4k © http://www.gigabyte.com.tr/
+ Giga-Byte Technology B.V. - #7 Fi o HRERH

#83k : https://www.gigabyte.com/nl #84k © http://www.gigabyte.ru/

* GIGABYTE TECHNOLOGY FRANCE - /% B o KW

#94k : https://www.gigabyte.com/fr #9 4k © http://www.gigabyte.pl/
#43k : https://www.gigabyte.com/se #84k © http://lwww.gigabyte.ua/

© RAA - BRREEZ

#934k : http:/it.gigabyte.com/ #9 4k © https://www.gigabyte.com/ro
. HmPEF c EM%E

#E3k : http://es.gigabyte.com/ #E3E : http://www.gigabyte.rs/

< AR < bR

#E3k  hitp://www.gigabyte.com.gr/ #E3k : http://www.gigabyte.kz/

K 337

#83k : http://lwww.gigabyte.cz/

o HEMILRBEE (GIGABYTE eSupport)
2515 Bk S IR ety (B AT 57 e AR T P ARR - k3T & hitps:/lesupport.gigabyte.com 347 ¢

GIGABYTE’
gl FHeSupport #4%
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W AERHE W BEEA "y RiEES
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